are completed within twelve months or less. Therefore, the Company has elected the practical expedient permitted
under this guidance to not disclose the portion of revenue related to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied,
or partially unsatisfied, as of the end of the reporting period.

Edgar Filing: FORWARD AIR CORP - Form 10-K

126

Our revenue from contracts with customers is disclosed within our four reportable segments: Expedited LTL, TLS,
Intermodal and Pool. This is consistent with our disclosures in earnings releases and annual reports and with the
information regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker for evaluating financial performance.

F-15

Edgar Filing: FORWARD AIR CORP - Form 10-K

127

Table of Contents
FORWARD AIR CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
December 31, 2018
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

The impact of implementing this guidance using the full retrospective approach on the prior period balance sheet and
statements of comprehensive income are shown in the "As Adjusted" columns of the following tables:

As of December 31, 2017
(In thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Balance Sheet:
Accounts receivable, net $143,041 $ 4,907 $147,948
Accounts payable 24,704 6,019 30,723
Deferred income taxes 29,403 (323 ) 29,080
Retained earnings 337,848 (790 ) 337,058

Year ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands, except per share
data)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Statement of Comprehensive Income:
Operating revenue
Expedited LTL $619,779 $ 36,059 $655,838
Truckload Premium Services 179,320 22,432 201,752
Intermodal 148,907 5,777 154,684
Pool Distribution 164,221 4,262 168,483
Eliminations and other operations (11,411 ) — (11,411 )
Consolidated operating revenue 1,100,816 68,530 1,169,346

Operating expenses 992,144 68,445 1,060,589
Income from operations 108,672 85 108,757
Income taxes 20,131 151 20,282
Net income 87,321 (66 ) 87,255
Diluted earnings per share $2.89 $ — $2.89

F-16

Edgar Filing: FORWARD AIR CORP - Form 10-K

128

Table of Contents
FORWARD AIR CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
December 31, 2018
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Year ended December 31, 2016
(In thousands, except per share
data)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

Statement of Comprehensive Income:
Operating revenue
Expedited LTL $570,778 $ 25,761 $596,539
Truckload Premium Services 164,272 16,735 181,007
Intermodal 103,671 1,993 105,664
Pool Distribution 148,661 3,191 151,852
Eliminations and other operations (4,852 ) — (4,852 )
Consolidated operating revenue 982,530 47,680 1,030,210

Operating expenses 922,551 47,956 970,507
Income from operations 59,979 (276 ) 59,703
Income taxes 30,716 (111 ) 30,605
Net income 27,670 (165 ) 27,505
Diluted earnings per share $0.90 $ — $0.90

2.   Acquisitions, Goodwill and Other Long-Lived Assets

Intermodal Acquisitions

As part of the Company's strategy to expand its Intermodal operations, in January 2016, the Company acquired certain
assets of Ace Cargo, LLC ("Ace") for $1,700, and in August 2016, the Company acquired certain assets of Triumph
Transport, Inc. and Triumph Repair Service, Inc. (together referred to as “Triumph”) for $10,100 and an earnout of
$1,250 paid in September 2017. These acquisitions provided an opportunity for our Intermodal operations to expand
into additional Midwest markets.